

HB0430/233990/1

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 430

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Waldstreicher” and substitute “Waldstreicher, and Healey”; in lines 4, 5, 6, and 9, in each instance, strike “a”; in the same lines, in each instance, strike “rate” and substitute “rates”; and in line 11, after “waivers;” insert “requiring certain individuals in certain units of State government to make certain determinations;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 10, insert:

“(E) “TIER 1 AREA” INCLUDES MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, HOWARD COUNTY, ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, BALTIMORE COUNTY, AND BALTIMORE CITY.

“(F) “TIER 2 AREA” INCLUDES ANY COUNTY IN THE STATE NOT INCLUDED IN THE TIER 1 AREA.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, after line 8, insert:

“(D) THE HEAD OF THE UNIT RESPONSIBLE FOR A STATE CONTRACT SUBJECT TO THIS TITLE SHALL DETERMINE IF CONTRACT SERVICES VALUED AT 50% OR MORE OF THE TOTAL VALUE OF THE CONTRACT WILL BE PERFORMED IN THE TIER 1 AREA OR THE TIER 2 AREA AND SHALL PROVIDE THAT DETERMINATION ON THE INVITATION FOR A BID.”.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 12, strike “AT LEAST \$11.95 PER HOUR” and substitute “:

(1) AT LEAST \$11.30 PER HOUR, IF STATE CONTRACT SERVICES VALUED AT 50% OR MORE OF THE TOTAL VALUE OF THE CONTRACT ARE PERFORMED IN THE TIER 1 AREA; OR

(2) AT LEAST \$8.50 PER HOUR, IF STATE CONTRACT SERVICES VALUED AT 50% OR MORE OF THE TOTAL VALUE OF THE CONTRACT ARE PERFORMED IN THE TIER 2 AREA”;

and in lines 14, 19, 21, and 24, in each instance, strike “RATE” and substitute “RATES”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, in line 2, after “EMPLOYEE,” insert “EITHER DIRECTLY OR THROUGH AN EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATIVE,”.